

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,

Defendant.

Criminal No. 2:08-CR-1324 LLR

**REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THIS MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY PROPER. 2

 II. THIS MOTION IS TIMELY. 6

 III. THE GOVERNMENT’S JUSTIFICATION OF JUDGE
 READE’S CONDUCT IS NEITHER FACTUALLY NOR
 LEGALLY SUFFICIENT 9

 IV. A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED WHETHER OR NOT THE
 JUDGE KNEW AGRIPROCESSORS WAS THE TARGET
 OR HAD HEARD SHOLOM RUBASHKIN’S NAME 14

 V. FULLY UNREDACTED DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE
 PROVIDED, DISCOVERY SHOULD BE PERMITTED, AN
 EVIDENTIARY HEARING SHOULD BE HELD, AND A
 JUDGE FROM A DISTANT DISTRICT SHOULD BE
 ASSIGNED 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, (1963)	14
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	6
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 716, 720 (4th Cir. 1960).....	4
<i>In re United States</i> , 158 F.3d 26, 37 n.10 (1st Cir. 1998) (Torruella, C.J., dissenting)	17
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	5
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638, 648 (8th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	6
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 557 F.3d 619, 622 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Brede</i> , 477 F.3d 642, 643 (8th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Conforte</i> , 624 F.2d 869, 879-82 (9th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>United States v. Elso</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2618 (11th Cir. Feb. 8, 2010) (unpub.)	4
<i>United States v. Gianakos</i> , 415 F.3d 912, 927 (8th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>United States v. LaFuente</i> , 991 F.2d 1406, 1408-09 (8th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Littrell</i> , 439 F.3d 875, 884 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 485 F.3d 553, 560 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Venable</i> , 233 Fed. App’x 313, 315-16 (4th Cir. 2007) (unpub.).....	4

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	1, 3, 4, 5, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 33 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	1, 2, 4, 8, 15, 16
Rule 60(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	5
Wright, King & Klein, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Criminal 3d</i> § 557, at 568.	4
